GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA 1987 SESSION

CHAPTER 539 HOUSE BILL 763

AN ACT TO PERMIT THE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENTAL EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM TO OBTAIN ADDRESSES OF MEMBERS, BENEFICIARIES THE AND OF DECEASED BENEFICIARIES MEMBERS FROM OTHER STATE AGENCIES, DEPARTMENTS AND INSTITUTIONS IN ORDER TO NOTIFY THEM OF BENEFIT ENTITLEMENTS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. G. S. 128-28 and 135-6 are amended by adding new subsections designated as (q) and (p), respectively, to read:

Notwithstanding any law, rule, regulation or policy to the contrary, any "(p) board, agency, department, institution or subdivision of the State maintaining lists of names and addresses in the administration of their programs may upon request provide to the Retirement System information limited to social security numbers, current name and addresses of persons identified by the System as members, beneficiaries, and beneficiaries of members of the System. The System shall use such information for the sole purpose of notifying members, beneficiaries, and beneficiaries of members of their rights to and accruals of benefits in the Retirement System. Any social security number, current name and address so obtained and any information concluded therefrom and the source thereof shall be treated as confidential and shall not be divulged by any employee of the Retirement System or of the Department of State Treasurer except as may be necessary to notify the member, beneficiary, or beneficiary of the member of their rights to and accruals of benefits in the Retirement System. Any person, officer, employee or former employee violating this provision shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and fined not less than two hundred dollars (\$200.00) nor more than one thousand (\$1,000) and/or be imprisoned; and if such offending person be a public official or employee, he shall be dismissed from office or employment and shall not hold any public office or employment in this State for a period of five years thereafter."

Sec. 2. This act shall become effective upon ratification.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 3rd day of July, 1987.